PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5952362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM MUKATY	01/30/2020
ERIC CHARTAN	01/30/2020
FEIYANG XUE	01/30/2020
LISA NERREN	01/30/2020
STEPHANIE STEWART	01/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAX SMART RESEARCH, LLC
Street Address:	6333 NORTH STATE HWY 161
City:	IRVING
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75038

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29722091

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2142349954

Email: patents@washam.com

Correspondent Name: WASHAM PLLC Address Line 1: PO BOX 25015

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75225-1015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WBLUC1001.00.00.D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN H. WASHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Steven H. Washam 58266/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2020

Total Attachments: 15

source=AdamMukaty-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051751 FRAME: 0978

505905645

source=AdamMukaty-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=EricChartan-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page1.tif
source=EricChartan-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=EricChartan-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=EricChartan-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page3.tif
source=FaiyangXue-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page1.tif
source=FaiyangXue-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=FaiyangXue-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page3.tif
source=LisaNerren-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page1.tif
source=LisaNerren-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=LisaNerren-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page3.tif
source=StephanieStewart-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page1.tif
source=StephanieStewart-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=StephanieStewart-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page2.tif
source=StephanieStewart-PatentAssignmentAgreement_CGA#page3.tif

This patent assignment agreement is between Tax Smart Research, LLC, a limited liability company having its address at 6333 North State Hwy 161, Irving, TX 75038, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Adam Mukaty (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR jointly invented a Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains Analyzer (the "Invention"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 29/722,091	January 27, 2020	Display With Graphical User
		Interface - Capital Gains
		Analyzer

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entirety of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

W8LUC.1001.00.00.D	Page 1 of 3

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- (i) assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

WBLUC.1001.00.00.D Page 2 of 3

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE
D \$0% () 1	TAX SMART RESEARCH, LLC
/Signature	Signature
Adam Mukaty	Ann Bruder
Name	Name
r Silowith in the control of the con	Director
Date Date	Title
	Date
State of TEXAS §	
Before me personally appeared sa	ild Adam Mukaty and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this	s <u></u>
SANDI L LAVENANT	
Notary ID # 129248036 My Commission Expires December 27, 2020	Notary Public, State of Texas
WBLUC.1001.00,00.0	Page 3 of 3

This patent assignment agreement is between Tax Smart Research, LLC, a limited liability company having its address at 6333 North State Hwy 161, Irving, TX 75038, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Eric Chartan (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR jointly invented a Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains Analyzer (the "Invention"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	Title
US 29/722,091	January 27, 2020	Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains
		Analyzer

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entirety of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

WBLUC 1001 00 00 D Page 1 of 3	
W8116.1001.00.001	

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

WBLUC.1001.00.00.D Page 2 of 3

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE
	TAX SMART RESEARCH, LLC
Signature	Signature
Eric Chartan	Ann Bruder
Name	Name
1/30/20	Director
Date	Title
	18066
	Date
SANDI L LAVENANT Notary ID # 129248036 My Commission Expires December 27, 2020	nartan and acknowledged the foregoing instrument A CO
WBLUC.1001.00.00.D	Page 3 of 3

This patent assignment agreement is between Tax Smart Research, LLC, a limited liability company having its address at 6333 North State Hwy 161, Irving, TX 75038, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Felyang Xue (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR jointly invented a Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains Analyzer (the "Invention"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 29/722,091	January 27, 2020	Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains
		Analyzer

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entirety of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

WBLUC.1001.00.00.D Page 1 of 3

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- (j) assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

WBLUC.1001.00.00.0 Page 2 of 3

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE	
	TAX SMART RESEARCH, LLC	
Fe Jane Xue	Signature	
Feiyang Xue	Ann Bruder	
Name	Name	
3//10/2020	Director	
Date	Title	
	Date	
State of TEXAS § County of §		
Before me personally appeared said Feiyang Xue and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of		
SANDI L LAVENANT Notary ID # 129248036 My Commission Expires December 27, 2020 Notary Public, State of Texas		
WBLUC 1001.00.00.D	Page 3 of 3	

This patent assignment agreement is between Tax Smart Research, LLC, a limited liability company having its address at 6333 North State Hwy 161, Irving, TX 75038, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Lisa Nerren (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR jointly invented a Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains Analyzer (the "Invention"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

<u>Application No.</u>	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 29/722,091	January 27, 2020	Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains
		Analyzer

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entirety of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

WBLUC.1001.00.00.D Page 1 of 3

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent; and
- (j) assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

Page 2 of 3

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE	
	Tax Smart Research, LLC	
Signature	Signature	
Lisa Nerren	Ann Bruder	
Name	Name	
13/20/20	Director	
Date	Title	
	1436/20	
	Date	
State of TEXAS § County of§		
Before me personally appeared said Lisa Nerren and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of		
SANDIL LAVENANT	tary Public, State of Texas	
WBLUC 1001 00 00 0	Page 3 of 3	

This patent assignment agreement is between Tax Smart Research, LLC, a limited liability company having its address at 6333 North State Hwy 161, Irving, TX 75038, United States (the "ASSIGNEE"), and Stephanie Stewart (the "INVENTOR").

INVENTOR jointly invented a Display With Graphical User Interface - Capital Gains Analyzer (the "Invention"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following patent application embodying the Invention (the "Patent Application"):

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 29/722,091	January 27, 2020	Display With Graphical User
		Interface - Capital Gains
		Analyzer

INVENTOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest, including patent rights, to the Invention and the Patent Application and any patent that may issue therefrom (the "Patent").

ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entirety of INVENTOR's rights, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, taking over prosecution of the Patent Applications, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

INVENTOR has received sufficient consideration from ASSIGNEE to support this agreement.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE for the territory of the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and the Patent, including all related divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. INVENTOR hereby assigns without limitation to ASSIGNEE the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent assigned hereunder.
- 2. <u>Duties</u>. INVENTOR hereby covenants and agrees, for INVENTOR and INVENTOR's legal representatives, to:

**************************************	***************************************
WRITE 1001 00 00 D	Page 1 of 3

- (a) assist Assignee in the prosecution, examination, and maintenance of the Patent Application;
- (b) assist in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the Invention including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (c) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, Patent Application, or Patent;
- (d) invest in ASSIGNEE exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority to or through the Patent Application;
- (e) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, reexaminations, and post-grant oppositions that may arise involving the Invention, Patent Application, Patent, or any other applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (f) promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this patent assignment;
- (g) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known regarding the Invention;
- (h) communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all other patents, patent application publications, and other publications of which INVENTOR is aware to satisfy the INVENTOR's Duty of Disclosure as mandated under the Patent Laws and Rules;
- (i) testify, at ASSIGNEE's expense, in any legal proceedings involving the Invention,
 Patent Application, or Patent; and
- (j) assist, as reasonably necessary, ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in all desired countries.

WBLUC.1001.00.00.D Page 2 of 3

INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE	
	TAX SMART RESEARCH, LLC	
4.100 St. 24	Q /2	
Signature	Signature	
Stephanie Stewart	Ann Bruder	
Name	Name	
TO BENEFIC A	Director	
	Title	
	130100	
	Date	
State of TEXAS §		
County of S		
Before me personally appeared said Stephanie Stewart and acknowledged the foregoing		
instrument to be his free act and deed this day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000		
SANDI L LAVENANT	tary Public, State of Texas	
WBLUC.1001.00.00.D	Page 3 of 3	

PATENT

REEL: 051751 FRAME: 0994